
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STANLEY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

JILL BROWN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
PROGRESSIVE JEWISH ALLIANCE, MUSLIM
PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL, CHINESE FOR
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, AMERICAN FRIENDS
SERVICE COMMITTEE, FRIENDS COMMITTEE ON
LEGISLATION OF CALIFORNIA, INTERFAITH
COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR JUSTICE AND PEACE,
OFFICE OF RESTORATIVE JUSTICE FOR THE
ARCHDIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES, LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, ELLA BAKER
CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND DEATH PENALTY FOCUS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN F. ROHDE, ESQ.
(*Counsel of Record*)
ROHDE & VICTOROFF
1880 Century Park East,
Suite 411
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1482

ANDREW LOVE, ESQ.
P.O. Box 194401
San Francisco, CA 94119
(415) 904-5617

CHARLES PATTERSON, ESQ.
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 W. 5th Street, No. 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 892-5553

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. COURTS AND COMMENTATORS HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THAT RACIAL BIAS IS A SIGNIFICANT AND CONTINUING PROBLEM IN CALIFORNIA’S CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ LEGAL AND FACTUAL ERRORS AND DISMISSAL OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE FOSTER RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN THE JURY SELEC- TION PROCESS.....	13
III. THE PANEL MISAPPLIED CONTROLLING PRECEDENT IN HOLDING THAT PETI- TIONER FAILED TO RAISE AN INFER- ENCE OF DISCRIMINATION IN JURY SELECTION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953)	18
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	1, 7
<i>California v. Johnson</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 2005 WL 1383731 (2005)	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 392 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 2005 WL 1383365 (2005)	15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	19
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	12
<i>United States v. Chalan</i> , 812 F.2d 1302 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 983 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> , 874 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 880 F.2d 101 (8th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Omoruyi</i> , 7 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Lopez</i> , 22 F.3d 900 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 891 (1994)	15, 17
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 396 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2005)..	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Hernandez v. Municipal Court</i> , 49 Cal.3d 713, 781 P.2d 547, 263 Cal.Rptr. 513 (1990)	8
<i>People v. Duncan</i> , 53 Cal.3d 955, 810 P.2d 131, 281 Cal.Rptr. 273 (1991), <i>cert denied</i> , 503 U.S. 908 (1992)	6
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> , 54 Cal.3d 707, 818 P.2d 75, 286 Cal.Rptr. 792 (1991)	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 9 Cal.3d 546, 510 P.2d 705, 108 Cal.Rptr. 345 (1973)	8
<i>People v. Motton</i> , 39 Cal.3d 596, 704 P.2d 176, 217 Cal.Rptr. 416 (1985)	15
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 42 Cal.3d 711, 726 P.2d 102, 230 Cal.Rptr. 656 (1986)	5, 6, 15
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 22 Cal.3d 258, 583 P.2d 748, 148 Cal.Rptr. 890 (1978)	7, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Amnesty International, United States of America: Death by Discrimination – The Continuing Role of Race in Capital Cases</i> , Apr. 24, 2003, available at http:// web.amnesty.org/library/index/engamr510462003 (viewed June 29, 2005).....	12
P. Blumberg, <i>Jury Bias Hearings Casts Light on Prosecutorial Code of Silence</i> , Daily Journal, Mar. 29, 2005	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Center for Wrongful Convictions, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> , available at http://www.law.northwestern.edu/wrongfulconvictions (viewed June 29, 2005)	5
K. Corcoran, <i>Jury Trials: The Subtext May Often be Race</i> , San Jose Mercury News, Apr. 24, 2005	9
R. Egelko, <i>Court Overturns Murder Conviction, Contra Costa Times</i> , Aug. 3, 1999.....	10
Final Report of the California Judicial Council Advisory Committee on Racial and Ethnic Bias in the Courts, 1997, available at http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/reference/documents/rebias.pdf (viewed June 29, 2005).....	7
Final Report of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System, available at http://www.courts.state.pa.us/Index/Supreme/BiasCmte/FinalReport.pdf (viewed June 29, 2005)	12
P. Haddon, <i>Does Grutter Offer Courts an Opportunity to Consider Race in Jury Selection and Decisions Related to Promoting Fairness in the Deliberation Process?</i> 13 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 547, 549-550 (2004)	10
J. Montoya, <i>The Future of the Post-Batson Peremptory Challenge: Voir Dire Questionnaire and the “Blind” Peremptory</i> , 29 U. Mich.J.L.Reform 981 (1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
D. Murphy, <i>Case Stirs Fight on Jews, Juries and Execution</i> , New York Times, Mar. 16, 2005.....	11
M. Stannard, <i>Minority Jurors Noticeably Absent</i> , San Francisco Chronicle, Oct. 3, 2003.....	9
